

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-seventh Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

## 1955

#### Chapter 350

#### AN ACT Amending the Maine Employment Security Law as to Advisory Council.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 29, § 5, sub-§ V, amended.** Subsection V of section 5 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 351

#### AN ACT Relating to "Antique Auto" Plates.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding in alphabetical order thereof, the following definition:

"Antique motor car" shall mean any motor vehicle over 25 years old which is maintained solely for use in exhibitions, club activities, parades and other functions of public interest and which is not used primarily for the transportation of passengers or goods over any way."

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 13, amended. Section 13 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the 3rd paragraph thereof, the following paragraphs:

'The registration of an antique motor vehicle as described in this chapter shall be upon a form prescribed by the Secretary of State. Said registration shall be accompanied by an affidavit provided by the Secretary of State, which affidavit shall include a statement of the age and intended use of said motor vehicle, and that said applicant is a resident of the State of Maine.

The fee for the registration of an antique motor vehicle shall be \$5.00 and in addition to the number plates furnished, the Secretary of State shall issue an identifying clip tab, which tab shall be nontransferable.'

#### 278 OIL BURNER INSTALLERS AND SERVICEMEN LICENSED CHAP. 352 PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 22, § 16, sub-§ V-A, additional. Section 16 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto after subsection V, a new subsection V-A, to read as follows:

'V-A. Antique motor vehicles ...... \$5.00 each.'

Effective August 20, 1955

### Chapter 352

#### AN ACT Relating to Licensing of Oil Burner Installers and Servicemen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 82-A, additional. The revised statutes are hereby amended by adding thereto a new chapter to be numbered 82-A, to read as follows:

#### 'CHAPTER 82-A.

#### LICENSING OF OIL BURNERMEN.

Sec. 1. Installation. No oil burner installation shall hereafter be made for compensation, except as herein provided unless made by a person licensed by the Oil Burnermen's Licensing Board, hereinafter created.

Sec. 2. Definitions. The following words and phrases when used in this chapter shall be construed as follows:

I. "Oil burner installations" shall mean the installation, alteration or repair of oil and automatic coal burning heating equipment, including industrial, commercial and domestic type central heating plants, and domestic type range burners and space heaters and further including all accessory equipment, control systems, whether electric, thermostatic or mechanical, and all electrical wiring in connection therewith to a suitable distribution panel or disconnect switch, but excluding all other electrical equipment or work in the building or structure where the above equipment is installed.

II. The "Board" shall mean the Oil Burnermen's Licensing Board created under the provisions of section 3 hereof.

Sec. 3. Appointment of Oil Burnermen's Licensing Board; vacancies; removal of members; compensation. An Oil Burnermen's Licensing Board, herein called the Board, is hereby established and shall consist of a chairman who shall be the Director of State Fire Prevention, ex officio, and 2 other members, hereinafter called the appointive members, who shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council. Both of said appointive members shall be oil burnermen who are active in the trade, one shall have had at least 5 years' and the other at least 10 years' experience as such. The appointive members shall be appointed for terms of 2 years, provided, however, that of the first 2 members appointed, one shall be appointed for a term of 1 year and the other for a term of 2 years. As the term of each appointive member expires, he may be reappointed or a new member appointed for a term of 2 years. Any vacancy in said Board caused by death, resignation or removal of any member shall be filled by the appointment of a person qualified to take his place, to hold office during